Illinois law.

Section 460.80  Successful Program Completion 

a)	An individual in custody sentenced prior to January 1, 2022, shall be deemed to have successfully completed the Program upon completion of 120 active days, while individual's sentenced on or after January 1, 2022, upon completion of one year of participation in the Program and any extended time required to be served in the program as provided in this Part. 

b)	The Department shall certify in writing the individual in custody’s successful completion of the Program to the sentencing court. 

c)	Upon successful completion of the Program, the individual in custody shall serve a term of mandatory supervised release if required by the sentencing court.  The Department may submit to the Prisoner Review Board a recommendation for a period of electronic monitoring as a condition of mandatory supervised release.  Failure to maintain a suitable host site approved by the Department and a working telephone suitable for electronic monitoring may result in revocation of mandatory supervised release. 

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 7876, effective May 26, 2023)
